Figure 4.6 Total SC cost vs fixed ordering cost

Table 4.21 is the numerical result of analysis on the fixed raw material ordering cost. We
plotted this result in Figure 4.6. The figure shows that total supply chain cost grows
gradually when adding up the fixed ordering cost. However, the result indicates that the

influence of the fixed ordering cost on the total supply chain cost is very small. We can
conclude that the fixed raw materials ordering cost does not significantly affect total
supply chain cost. It can be explained by that with the optimal raw materials procurement
plan, the total fixed ordering cost has been very low and composes of almost a negligible
part of the total supply chain cost. It is true that lowering the fixed ordering cost can
lower the total supply chain cost slightly, but practically it is not the priority among cost
reduction activities.

-76-

4.6.1.2 Analysis on Raw Material Inventory Carrying Cost

Table 4.22 and Figure 4.7 are the result of sensitivity analysis on raw material inventory
carrying cost.

Table 4.22 Sensitivity analysis on material inventory carrying cost

Scale of change Total RM inventory cost Total SC Cost % of change on SC cost
-50% 85,329,010 131,405,900 -0.011%
-40% 85,334,830 131,369,800 -0.038%
-30% 85,359,040 131,422,700 0.002%
-20% 85,351,040 131,403,700 -0.013%
-10% 85,354,770 131,412,700 -0.006%
0% 85,367,520 131,420,200 0.000%
10% 85,376,410 131,439,400 0.015%
20% 85,384,010 131,460,200 0.030%
30% 85,436,870 131,450,700 0.023%
40% 85,402,990 131,456,900 0.028%
50% 85,407,630 131,476,400 0.043%

131,500,000

131,480,000

131,460,000

U 131,440,000
O

3 131,420,000
o

H 131,400,000
131,380,000

131,360,000

^- Total SC
Cost

c^° /° /ß ^° /° ^° N^° ^ ^ $° «^
% of Change on RM Inv Carrying Cost

Figure 4.7 Total SC cost vs RM inventory carrying cost

The graph in Figure 4.7 shows a growing trend of the change of supply chain cost with

the change of the raw material inventory carrying cost within the range from -50% to

-77-

+50%. However, the influence of raw material inventory carrying cost on the total supply

chain cost is very small. With the optimal production and procurement plan, raw
materials inventory has been kept to a very low level, and the total raw materials

[…]

-12% 6.4% 39,770,870 129,232,700 ¦1.665%
-8% 4.2% 40,452,660 129,925,200 -1.138%
-4% 2.0% 41,148,210 130,657,600 -0.580%
0% 0.0% 41,826,330 131,420,200 0.000%
4% -2.0% 42,506,830 132,094,600 0.513%
8% -3.8% 43,191,320 132,910,500 1.134%
12% -5.7% 43,877,740 133,654,100 1.700%
16% -7.4% 44,613,690 134,389,700 2.260%
20% -9.1% 45,366,490 135,157,200 2.844%

136,000,000

135,000,000

134,000,000

133,000,000

« 132,000,000
d
% 131,000,000
"ß

g 130,000,000
129,000,000

128,000,000

127,000,000

126,000,000
Change of mold rate

Change of W/H

11.1%

-20%

8.7% 6.4%
!

-16% i -12%

4.2%

-8%

2.0% I 0.0%

-4% j 0%
-2.0%

4%

-3.8%

8%

-5.7%

12%

-7.4%

16%

-Total SC|
Cost Í

-9.1%

20%

Figure 4.10 Total SC cost vs required worker hours and mould production rate

The analysis result shows that the production efficiency of the steps involving both

molding and labours is a significant cost factor. Within the range of the change of the

-82-

variables observed in our experiment, total supply chain cost changes almost linearly

with the change ofproduction efficiency.

4.6.1.4 Analysis on Finished Products Storage Cost

Table 4.26 and Figure 4.11 show the observation of the experiment of changing finished
production storage cost within the range of -50% to +50%.

Table 4.26 Sensitivity analysis on finished product storage cost
Scale of Change Total FG Inv. Cost Total SC Cost % of Change on SC Cost

-50% 231,604 131,192,300 -0.173%
-40% 288,196 131,215,000 -0.156%
-30% 330,070 131,291,100 -0.098%
-20% 384,566 131,332,500 -0.067%
-10% 427,893 131,382,200 -0.029%
0% 471,868 131,420,200 0.000%
10% 513,402 131,475,900 0.042%
20% 512,633 131,491,300 0.054%
30%
40%

571,462
397,754

131,536,800
131,551,300

0.089%
0.100%

50% 426,936 131,589,800 0.129%

131,700,000

131,600,000

« 131,500,000
o
?

& 131,400,000

H 131,300,000

131,200,000

131,100,000

Total SC

^ /° ^ r^ /°  s^° ^ ^ ^ ^
% of Change on FG storage cost

Figure 4.11 Total SC cost vs finished product storage cost

-83-

The result shows that total supply chain cost grows when finished products storing cost

increases. However, the effect of finished products storing cost on the total supply chain

cost is insignificant. Therefore, the unit finished product storage cost reduction may not

be a priority on the list of operations improvement.

4.6.1.5 Analysis on Finished Products Transportation Cost

The observation of the experiment on transportation cost is shown in Table 4.27.

Table 4.27 Sensitivity analysis on finished product transportation freight
Scale of Change Total FG Trans. Cost Total SC Cost % of Change on SC Cost

-50% 2,023,168 129,626,200 -1.365%
-40% 2,375,410 130,011,300 -1.072%
-30% 2,723,294 130,372,900 -0.797%
-20%
-10%
0%

3,046,722 130,690,900
3,407,572 131,080,200
3,754,469 131,420,200

-0.555%
-0.259%
0.000%

10%
20%
30%
40%
50%

4,107,393
4,344,954
4,718,053
5,032,41 1
5,408,690

131,735,500
132,131,200
132,459,300
132,815,900
133,160,200

0.240%
0.541%
0.791%
1.062%
1.324%

-84-

I 133,500,000 -r
?

133,000,000

132,500,000

132,000,000

d 131,500,000
?

ä 131,000,000
ß

130,500,000

130,000,000 -

129,500,000

129,000,000
-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

% of Change on Freight
i

Figure 4.12 Total SC cost vs transportation cost

Figure 4.12 shows that the change of total supply chain cost is linear to the change of

transportation cost. The result indicates that finished products transportation cost affects